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BLOOMINGTON PLAN COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT
Location: 222 S. Walnut Street
105 & 111 W. 4th Street
PETITIONER:

City of Bloomington
401 N. Morton Street, Bloomington

CONSULTANTS:

Bledsoe, Riggert, Cooper, and James
1351 W. Tapp Road, Bloomington

CASE #: SP-23-19
DATE: July 8, 2019

CSO Architects, Inc.
8831 Keystone Crossing, Indianapolis
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting site plan approval for a new parking garage in
the Commercial Downtown zoning district.
BACKGROUND:
Area:
Current Zoning:
GPP Designation:
Existing Land Use:
Proposed Land Use:
Surrounding Uses:

.8 acres
CD – Downtown Core Overlay
Downtown
Business/Professional Office / Parking Garage
Commercial / Parking Garage
North – Waldron Arts Center
West – Bank / Parking Lot / Dwelling, Multi-Family /
Bar/Restaurant
East – Office / Firestone Tire Company
South – Napa Auto Parts

REPORT: The property is located on the west side of Walnut Street between 3rd and 4th
Streets and is zoned Commercial Downtown (CD), in the Downtown Core Overlay.
Surrounding land uses include the Waldron Arts Center to the north; an office building
and Firestone Tire Company to the east; a bank with parking lot, bars, a restaurant and
apartments to the west; and Napa Auto Parts to the south. The Downtown Transit
Center is southeast of the property. The property currently contains a
business/professional office building, as well as an existing City-operated parking
garage.
The petitioner proposes to redevelop this property by demolishing the existing buildings
on site and constructing a new 6 story parking garage with commercial space and public
amenity space on the first floor. The parking garage would contain 510 parking spaces.
The design also includes 50 indoor bicycle parking spaces as well as a minimum of 4
outdoor spaces, office space for City Parking Staff, and 11,189 square feet of
commercial space on the ground floor, as well as restrooms available to the public. The
petitioner is proposing to include various green features, such as electric vehicle
charging stations and solar panels. The petitioner is seeking a Silver level Parksmart
designation.
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The petitioner proposes vehicular and pedestrian entrances on both 3rd and 4th Streets.
The Unified Development Ordinance does not allow a vehicular entrance on the higher
classified road (3rd Street), therefore the petitioner is seeking a variance from the Board
of Zoning Appeals to allow that entrance. Additionally, the current design requires two
variances related to the 4th Street vehicular entrance as its width exceeds the allowable
maximum and its location is too close to Walnut Street per code.
An alley runs along the west side of the property, connecting 3rd and 4th Streets. There
is at least one business that derives primary access from the alley and the alley is often
used by pedestrians.
The petitioner does not currently own the southernmost parcel included in the request.
However, the City is in ongoing discussions with the owner about acquisition of the
parcel and the Legal Department has advised that moving forward with a conditional
approval is valid.
Plan Commission Site Plan Review: Multiple aspects of this project require that the
petition be reviewed by the Plan Commission, per BMC 20.03.090. These aspects are
as follows:
•
•
•

The petitioner is requesting waivers to multiple standards in BMC 20.03.120 and
BMC 20.03.130.
The petitioner is proposing a ‘parking garage/structure’ as a primary use.
The petition is adjacent to a residential use.

SITE PLAN ISSUES:
Non-Residential Uses on the First Floor: While there is no residential component to
the project, enclosed parking garages do not count toward the required non-residential
ground floor space. So, this project is required to provide 50% or greater ground floor
area of non-residential and non-parking garage space. The project meets this
requirement with a combination of commercial tenant space, office space for City staff,
dedicated bike parking area, and public restroom space.
Build-to-Line: The UDO requires buildings in the Downtown Core Overlay to be built at
the front property line. The proposal meets this requirement on 3rd Street. The 4th Street
and Walnut Street facades are set back. The proposal does not meet this UDO
requirement.
Height: The maximum height in the DCO is 40 feet. The UDO defines building height as
“the vertical dimension from the lowest point of the building, structure, or wall exposed
above the ground surface to the highest point of the roof, parapet wall, or uppermost
part. Chimneys, vents, mechanical equipment or utility service structures shall not be
included in the measurement of vertical dimension.” The proposal measures 75 feet 8
inches tall per the UDO definition. The southeast corner of the building measures 65
feet tall from grade to the highest point and the northeast corner measures 60 feet 11
inches. The proposal does not meet this requirement.
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Parking and Surrounding Roads: No minimum number of spaces are required for
either the commercial space in the building or the parking garage use. The petitioner is
proposing a total of 510 parking spaces in the building. While a total number of on-street
spaces was not submitted, the petitioner does intend to continue on-street parking, and
is showing a ‘drop off zone’ at the north end of Walnut Street. Any changes to the rightof-way will need Board of Public Works approval. However, the Department suggests
bump-outs at the intersections of 3rd and Walnut Streets and 4th & Walnut Streets to
improve pedestrian infrastructure and better definition of vehicular lanes along Walnut
Street. A condition of approval has been added.
Access: There are two proposed vehicular accesses to the parking garage, one on 3rd
Street and one on 4th Street. The 4th Street entrance is for three total lanes. One
dedicated entrance lane, one dedicated exit lane, and one lane to alternate as an
entrance/exit as needed. The UDO allows for a maximum driveway width of 24 feet on
4th Street, and a maximum driveway width of 34 feet on any of the highest classified
roads in the City. The petitioner is requesting a 40 foot entrance, which is comparable to
the existing entrance on the current garage at this location. The entrance width will
require variance approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals. Additionally, a 100 foot
separation from Walnut Street is required, and the petitioner is showing 50 feet. The
entrance location will also require variance approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals.
Because of the existing median on 3rd Street, that entrance would be right-in/right-out
only. The UDO only allows a vehicular entrance on the lower classified road, which is 4th
Street in this instance. The 3rd Street entrance will require variance approval by the
Board of Zoning Appeals. Approval of this site plan is conditioned upon approval of the
listed variances.
Pedestrian access to the garage is shown in the southwest and northwest areas of the
building, near the stair towers and pay locations. 20.03.130(b)(6) requires recessed
entry for pedestrian entrances to help identify and demarcate these locations. The
petitioner is requesting deviation from that standard for the entrances to the garage. The
Department has concerns about visibility of pedestrians from vehicles using the exits,
and recessing of the pedestrian entrances may help to alleviate that concern. The
Department asks that the petitioner continue to work on the pedestrian entrances to
make them more visible and to improve pedestrian visibility in those areas. Additionally,
the Department would like the entrances for the commercial space(s) to meet the intent
of the remainder of that reference, 20.03.130(b)(6)(B) & (C), by incorporating distinctive
awnings, canopies, or something similar identifying those entrances.
An additional pedestrian entrance which should be near the indoor bicycle storage area
would allow users to access the area without having to utilize the vehicular entrance on
4th Street. A condition of approval has been added to include that additional entrance.
Bicycle Parking: No bicycle parking is required for the parking garage use. The
petitioner proposes 40 indoor bicycle parking spaces on racks, with an additional 10
bicycle parking locker spaces. The commercial space requires 4 bicycle parking spaces
within 50 feet of the entrances. Inclusion of those 4 spaces is a condition of approval.
Approved location and separation design of these outdoor locations will be worked out
with staff during the grading permit process.
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Architecture/Materials: The proposed building is a parking garage, and as such, does
not meet many of the DCO architectural standards that are designed to create
compatible design in more traditionally-used buildings. Those differences are described
below.
The primary material to be used on the majority of the garage is brick. There will be
accents included that will be limestone at the pedestrian level (first floor and header
above) and ‘cast-in-place’ concrete accents above. The UDO does not allow cement
block in the DCO. The petition does not meet materials requirements (use of cast-inplace concrete). While much of this will be concealed by the large vertical louvers, the
last module of the garage is open at the north end of the garage on Walnut Street,
making the concrete levels quite visible. The Department prefers that that portion be
treated in some way.
The northwest portion of the building also contains a large perforated metal screen wall
to add visual interest.
BMC 20.03.130(c)(1) requires a maximum façade width for each module of 65 feet for
those sides of the buildings with frontage and a minimum façade width of 25 feet. The
offset is to be a minimum of five percent of the total façade length, extending the length
and height of its module. This requirement is included to provide visual interest in new
development and discourage large monolithic buildings. The parking garage use makes
meeting this requirement difficult, as the space needed for parking spaces and drive
aisles is standard and cannot easily be varied. The petition does not meet this
requirement.
BMC 20.03.130(c)(3) requires that building facades over 45 feet in height shall step
back the horizontal façade/wall plane a minimum of 15 feet from the horizontal
façade/wall plane below 45 feet in height and above 45 feet in height. Again, the parking
garage use makes meeting this requirement very difficult, as the spaces and aisles
have standard lengths that need to be met. The petition does not meet this requirement.
The DCO sets a minimum first floor void-to-solid requirement of 60%, consisting of
transparent glass or façade openings, for facades facing a street. Upper stories are
required to have a minimum of 20% void area. The DCO also requires a height-to-width
ratio of 1.5:1 for upper story windows and the incorporation of lintels and sills. Because
the parking garage is being designed with open air facades to facilitate increased
natural light and air circulation, the design of the structure does not support these more
traditional building design requirements. The petition does not meet these requirements.
Streetscape: Street trees and pedestrian-scaled lighting are required along 4th Street,
3rd Street, and Walnut Street. The current iteration of the site plan does not show
plantings/trees in the tree plot along Walnut Street. The Department has spoken with
the petitioner about correcting this design. The total number of street trees for the site
should be 1 tree per 40 feet of frontage, not excluding vehicular drive cuts. This site
requires the incorporation of 14 street trees with separation ranging from 20 to 40 feet
on center. The petitioner is seeking incorporation of bioretention in the tree plot area
along Walnut Street. To that end, there may be a small reduction in the number of street
trees, if alternative plantings are approved in their place. Street tree requirements are

53

listed a condition of approval.
The petitioner is currently working with the Economic and Sustainability Department to
incorporate art in the project to improve the aesthetics and pedestrian experience.
Impervious Surface Coverage: The Downtown Core Overlay allows for 100%
impervious surface coverage.
Pedestrian Facilities/Alternative Transportation: Sidewalk exists along 3rd, 4th, and
Walnut Streets. The petition will meet UDO requirements to enhance those facilities with
street trees and lighting.
No additional Bloomington Transit facilities are required with the development, and the
Downtown Transit Center is across the intersection of 3rd and Walnut from the
development site.
The north/south alley that runs along the western edge of the site currently functions as
a pedestrian connection and access to businesses along the alley. The Department
would like to see the alley enhanced with a combination of pedestrian-scale lighting on
the west side of the building and improvements to either the alley or the petition site to
allow for more clear cues that the area is pedestrian-friendly. The Department
encourages the petitioner to work with adjacent business owners to see what
improvements might meet their needs.
Additionally, steps in the Walnut Street right-of-way are not a preferred design.
Green Features: The petitioner is proposing to build the structure under the Parksmart
Certification, to the Silver level. Some of the design aspects related to the Certification
are the inclusion of a minimum of 10 electric vehicle charging stations with the capability
to add more easily if demand requires; the inclusion of solar panels on the roof; excess
bicycle parking; and an open design that allows for more natural light and passive air
circulation.
CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR SITE PLANS
20.09.120 (e)(9) The staff or plan commission, whichever is reviewing the site plan,
shall make written findings concerning each decision to approve or disapprove a site
plan.
(A) Findings of Fact. A site plan shall be approved by the plan commission only upon
making written findings that the site plan:
(i) Is consistent with the growth policies plan (Comprehensive Plan);
Findings:
•
•

The site is in the Downtown area of the Comprehensive Plan.
Traditionally, downtowns have served as central hubs of activity. (p. 50)
The petition provides commercial space, as well as much needed public
restrooms, and parking to support surrounding uses and the future
planned expansion of development to the south.
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•

•

The Monroe County Convention Center and surrounding properties
present another wonderful opportunity for growth of tourism, hospitality
jobs, and investment in Downtown Bloomington. (p. 54) The petition
provides parking and amenities to support the future expansion of the
Convention Center and the existing needs of Downtown businesses.
…Vehicular parking demands have increased relative to a limited public
parking supply. By some metrics, a parking ‘problem’ is a good indicator of
a vibrant downtown. (p. 52) The petition is attempting to address the
community desire for more public parking while remaining in scale with the
surrounding existing and future developments.

(ii) Satisfies the requirements of Chapter 20.02, Zoning Districts;
The UDO includes an intent for the CD district and guidance for the Plan
Commission in 20.02.370. The following items address those intent and guidance
statements.
Findings:
•
•
•

•
•

The project does serve to protect and enhance the central business
district by expanding parking options for its customers.
The project does not provide high density development of mixed uses with
storefront retail and residential dwelling uses, but does provide
commercial space, as well as other public amenities..
While the building is large, the desired use necessitates such design. The
project does incorporate some pedestrian-oriented design through firstfloor window design, and does accommodate alternative means of
transportation by providing ample bicycle parking.
The project does intensify the use of vacant and under-utilized properties,
by intensifying the existing garage and adding improved commercial and
office space.
The proposal does further the Comprehensive Plan goals of sustainable
development design through the incorporation of mixed use, and features
such as solar panels.

(iii) Satisfies the requirements of Chapter 20.05, Development Standards;
Findings:
•

The project does not meet all applicable development requirements of
Chapter 5 related to entrances and drives and the petitioner is seeking
variances from the Board of Zoning Appeals.

(iv) Satisfies the requirements of Chapter 20.07, Design Standards; and
Findings:
•

No subdivision is involved, so this is not applicable.
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(v) Satisfies any other applicable provisions of the Unified Development
Ordinance.
The UDO includes an intent for the CSO district and guidance for the Plan
Commission in 20.03.010. The following items address those intent and guidance
statements
Findings:
•
•
•

There are no immediately adjacent structures listed the City of
Bloomington Survey of Historic Structures.
The project draws upon traditional design by using traditional materials
and incorporating pedestrian scale ground floor design and development,
while allowing for an intense use above that is community-serving.
The project redevelops an existing site that currently contains a defunct
parking garage, as well as a one-story office building. The new
development allows for more parking to support surrounding uses, as well
as public restroom space, bike parking, office, and commercial space at a
height greater than those of surrounding Overlays.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS: The Bloomington
Environmental Commission (EC) has made two recommendations concerning this
development.
1.) The Petitioner shall work with the Senior Environmental Planner to bring the plan
into compliance.
Staff Response: An approved Landscape Plan is required before release of a
Grading permit.
2.) The Petitioner shall commit to achieving a Gold Parksmart Certification.
Staff Response: The Department encourages the petitioner to pursue green
building practices. It is not required per UDO standards at this time.
3.) All headers, accent courses, and cornice details shall be crafted from local
limestone.
Staff Response: Based on conversations with the petitioner, all accents at
pedestrian level will be limestone, though origin was not specified. Requiring local
limestone use is not a part of current UDO standards, though we do encourage it.
4.) The alley behind the parking garage shall be reconstructed using ‘green alley’
techniques.
Staff Response: The Department encourages green practices, and does desire
pedestrian improvements in this area.
5.) The petitioner shall research the feasibility of stormwater capture using bioswales
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in the landscaped strips adjacent to Walnut Street.
Staff Response: The Department believes that the petitioner has interest in
incorporating this green feature and asks the petitioner to coordinate with the Senior
Environmental Planner on its incorporation related to street trees.
CONCLUSION: This petition is unique in the DCO area, as large public parking garages
are not a common request. The site currently contains a large garage that has been
determined to be in need or replacement. The site also contains a one-story office
building. The proposal includes more parking than is currently available on-site, as well
as commercial space, City office space, public restrooms, and a large enclosed bicycle
parking area. The portions of the UDO that the petition does not meet largely relate to
architecture and how new downtown buildings are desired to reflect traditional design.
This parking garage is designed as a parking garage, as opposed to a faux office
building, while incorporation of pedestrian-level interest through material and design of
the first level and prominent corners of the building. The petition also seeks to
incorporate green development practices through the Parksmart certification process.
RECOMMENDATION: Based on the findings of fact found in the report above, the
Department recommends approval of SP-23-19 with the following conditions:
1. This approval is contingent upon acquisition of the property at 222 S. Walnut
Street. If the property is not acquired, a new petition will need to be filed for
review and approval.
2. The approval is contingent upon approval of the variances by the Board of
Zoning Appeals related to entrances and drives, as listed in this report.
3. The petitioner will work with Planning and Transportation staff to improve the
vehicular portion of the Walnut Street right-of-way by adding bump-outs at the 3rd
and 4th Street corners.
4. An additional pedestrian entrance will be included near the indoor bicycle storage
area to allow users to access the area without having to utilize the vehicular
entrance on 4th Street.
5. Required bicycle parking for the commercial spaces will be added to the site plan
before a grading permit is approved.
6. The petitioner will submit a site plan that meets the minimum street tree
requirement. If the petitioner desires to use a portion of the tree plot area for
bioretention to serve the site, the Senior Environmental Planner must review
such a plan and approve any reduction in street trees.
7. The petitioner will submit a plan for pedestrian improvements to the alley east of
the site, while working in conjunction with adjacent property owners and tenants.
8. The petitioner will amend the elevations of the northernmost module of the
Walnut Street façade to treat or cover the exposed concrete elevations.
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City of Bloomington
Bloomington Environmental Commission

MEMORANDUM
Date:

July 8, 2019

To:

Bloomington Plan Commission

From:

Bloomington Environmental Commission

Subject:

SP-23-19: City of Bloomington, Fourth Street Parking Garage
105 & 111 West 4th St., and 222 South Walnut St.
____________________________________________________________________________________

The purpose of this memo is to convey the environmental concerns and recommendations provided by
the City of Bloomington Environmental Commission (EC) with the hope that action will be taken to
enhance the project’s environment-enriching attributes. The EC is aware that this petition addresses
variances and waivers, but they are not related to environmental quality. The EC reviewed the petition
and offers the following comments and requests for your consideration.
1.) LANDSCAPE
Because this site falls within the Commercial Downtown Zoning District and the Downtown Core
Overlay District, there are few landscaping requirements; nevertheless, the plan is currently not
compliant with Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) requirements. The EC recommends that the
Petitioner work with the Senior Environmental Planner to bring the plan into compliance.
2.) ENVIRONMENT-PROTECTING BUILDING PRACTICES
The EC recommends that the Petitioner arrange to achieve a Gold Parksmart Certification instead of
only a silver one. Gold Certification is easy to achieve based on our review of the Parksmart
Certification criteria. If the city is actually committed to making this structure sustainable, this
certification provides a reasonable and effective way to act on that commitment. While sustainable
practices sometimes appear to be a bit more expensive in the short term, it is widely accepted that in the
long term they save money and resources; evidenced by the City’s decision to establish an assistant
director and commission for sustainability, and install solar energy and obtain a LEED certification for
City Hall.
This garage was controversial throughout the community, as it also was within the EC. Constructing it
as sustainably as possible is the least the city can do to address the concerns of folks on both sides of the
automobiles vs alternative transportation debate.
3.) LOCAL MATERIALS
The EC is disappointed that the design does not contain any of the local limestone that this region is
401 N. Morton St., Suite 130 • Bloomington, IN 40402
www.bloomington.in.gov
environment@bloomington.in.gov

Phone: 812.349.3423
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famous for. Using concrete that is limestone colored is not an acceptable replacement. We recommend
that all proposed masonry headers, accent courses, and cornice details be crafted from local limestone
instead of concrete.
4.) GREEN ALLEY
The EC recommends that the alley behind the parking garage be reconstructed using “green alley”
techniques. The alley will no doubt be destroyed during construction and will have to be rebuilt
anyway, so that makes it a good candidate for a green infrastructure best practice, called a green alley.
The City of Chicago made this practice commonplace and published the Green Alley Handbook
https://www.chicago.gov/dam/city/depts/cdot/GreenAlleyHandbook.pdf to help other municipalities.
Although it is narrow, this alley could benefit from some of the practices outlined in the handbook.
Some pedestrian-friendly amenities, such as lighting on the sides of the building, landscaping, and
functioning pervious pavement could convert this eyesore space into an inviting multi modal way.
5.) BIOSWALES
The small strips of landscaping along Walnut Street possibly could be designed to capture stormwater
runoff. Even though it may only account for a small amount of the local stormwater, every little bit of
green infrastructure helps the whole. The EC recommends that the Petitioner research the feasibility of
stormwater capture using bioswales in the landscaped strips adjacent to Walnut Street.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1.) The Petitioner shall work with the Senior Environmental Planner to bring the plan into compliance.
2.) The Petitioner shall commit to achieving a Gold Parksmart Certification.
3.) All headers, accent courses, and cornice details shall be crafted from local limestone.
4.) The alley behind the parking garage shall be reconstructed using “green alley” techniques.
5.) The petitioner shall research the feasibility of stormwater capture using bioswales in the landscaped
strips adjacent to Walnut Street.
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Petitioner's Statement
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-RVHSK(5DSHU$,$
3URMHFW0DQDJHU

.H\VWRQH&URVVLQJ,QGLDQDSROLV,1__FVRLQFQHW

3rd STREET

(5) Ite-s

(2) Gin-p

4th STREET

bike parking

(2) Gle-d

4 risers

4 risers

4 risers

(1) Gin-p

(18) Bux-k

(1) Car-c
(12) Cor-c
(8) Pan-x
(13) Car-v
(2) Car-c

(8) Pan-x

(1) Car-c
(16) Ite-s

(11) Pan-x
(6) Cor-c
(3) Ace-x
(16) Car-v

(13) Cor-c

(16) Car-v
(6) Cor-c
(11) Pan-x

(2) Ace-x

WALNUT STREET

drop off zone

North

10'

20'

Scale 1" = 20'-0"

0

Ginkgo biloba `Princeton Sentry`
Gleditsia triacanthos `Draves`

4
3
2
QTY

Gin-p
Gle-d
SHRUBS
Bux-k
Carex vulpinoidea
Cornus sericea `Kelseyi`

45
37
21
38

Cor-c
Ite-s
Pan-x
Red Switch Grass

Little Henry Virginia Sweetspire

Kelseyi Red Twig Dogwood

Brown Fox Sedge

Winter Gem Boxwood

COMMON NAME

Street Keeper Honeylocust

Princeton Sentry Ginkgo

American Hornbeam

Armstrong Red Maple

COMMON NAME

40'

#2

24"

24"

24"

HEIGHT

2"Cal

2"Cal

2"Cal

2"Cal

CAL

space @ 2`-6" o.c.

space @ 3`-0" o.c.

space @ 2`-6" o.c.

space @ 2`-0" o.c.

space @ 3`-0" o.c., allow to mass

REMARKS

full, strong central leader, matched

full, strong central leader, matched

full, strong central leader, matched

full, strong central leader, matched

REMARKS

Thoroughly loosen/decompact subsoil at
bottom of plant pit.
Auger minimum 4" wide x 16" deep hole
and fill with #2 stone ONLY in excavations
that hold water longer than 24 hours.

Set root ball on undisturbed soil
cone at bottom of pit.

Amended excavated soil or planting soil
backfill. Water thoroughly when pit is half full.

Slope & scarify sides of pit.
Width of pit to be two (2) times
Ball Diameter

Bloomington, IN

| 24 June 2019

4th Street Parking Garage

Not to Scale

1/2 Dia.
of Root Ball

Finish Grade

3" Shredded hardwood bark mulch,
do not place in contact with trunk.

Set top of root ball flush with finish grade.

NOTE: Place Myccorhizal
Fungi Innoculant in each
plant hole at manufacturer's
recommended rate and mix
prior to plant installation.

Do not cut main leader

Plant material to be installed and maintained by a qualified and experienced landscape installer.
All materials are subject to the approval of the Landscape Architect and Owner at any time. Landscape
Architect to inspect all plant locations and plant bed conditions prior to installation. Stake all plant
locations for review and approval by the Landscape Architect before planting. On-site adjustments may
be required. Plants are to be freshly dug. Transporting of plants shall be done in a manner as to not
destroy the natural shape, compromise the health, or alter the characteristics of plant materials.
Rootballs shall meet or exceed size standards as set forth in 'American Standards for Nursery Stock'.
MAIN LEADERS OF ALL TREES SHALL REMAIN INTACT. Remove from the site any plant material that
turns brown or defoliates within five (5) days after planting. Replace immediately with approved, specified
material.
Plant counts indicated on drawings are for Landscape Architect's use only. Contractor shall make own
plant quantity takeoffs using drawings, specifications, and plant schedule requirements (i.e., spacing),
unless otherwise directed by Landscape Architect. Contractor to verify bed measurements and install
appropriate quantities as governed by plant spacing per schedule.
All plant beds shall receive 3" minimum of genuine shredded hardwood bark mulch (unless otherwise
noted). Apply pre-emergent herbicide as directed by the manufacturer prior to installing mulch. Seed all
areas disturbed by construction activities that are not otherwise noted to receive pavement, planting bed,
or other treatment.
The Contractor shall install and/or amend topsoil in all proposed bed areas to meet ASTM D5268
standards. Landscaper shall verify depth and quality of topsoil prior to plant installation. A minimum of 4"
of topsoil is required for lawn areas; 12" for plant beds. Topsoil sources shall include the reuse of surface
soil stockpiled on site, clean of roots, plants, sod, stones, clay lumps, and other extraneous or foreign
materials larger than 1". Supplement with imported topsoil from off-site sources when quantities are
insufficient. Do not obtain supplemental topsoil from agricultural land, bogs, or marshes. Inorganic
amendments, organic amendments, and fertilizers shall be used to amend topsoil as needed for long-term
plant health.
Verify all utility locations in the field prior to beginning work. Repair all damaged utilities to satisfaction of
the Owner and Operating Authority at no additional cost.
Install all plant material in accordance with all local codes and ordinances. Coordinate with the Owner to
obtain any required permits necessary to complete work. All workmanship and materials shall be
guaranteed by the Contractor for a period of one (1) calendar year after Final Acceptance.
Maintain all plant material for a three (3) month period from date of Substantial Completion. Maintenance
shall include pruning, cultivating, watering, weeding, fertilizing, restoring plant saucers, spraying for
disease and insects, and replacing tree wrappings. Recommended long-term maintenance procedures
shall be provided to the Owner before expiration of this period.
Satisfactory Seeded Lawn: At end of maintenance period, a healthy, uniform, close stand of grass has
been established, free of weeds and surface irregularities, with coverage exceeding 90 percent over any
10 sq. ft. (0.92 sq. m) and bare spots not exceeding 3 by 3 inches.Reestablish lawns that do not comply
with requirements and continue maintenance until lawns are fully satisfactory to the Owner.

TREE PLANTING
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LANDSCAPE AND PLANTING NOTES

Not to Scale

Slope & scarify sides of pit.
Width of pit to be two
times ball diameter.
Amended excavated soil or planting soil backfill.
Set root ball on undisturbed
soil cone at bottom of pit.

Finish grade.

3" shredded hardwood
bark mulch, do not place in contact with trunk.
3" high topsoil saucer for
individual plants.

NOTE: Remove burlap from top 1/3 of
root ball or carefully remove container.

pot

container

container

#1 pot

container

SIZE

B&B

B&B

B&B

B&B

CONT

SHRUB PLANTING

NOTE: Place Myccorhizal Fungi
Innoculant in each plant hole at
manufacturer's recommended
rate and mix prior to plant
installation.

Equal to
1/2 ball dia.

BIKE PARKING - REFER TO ARCHITECTURE
PLANS

INTERIOR PLANTINGS
Requirement: Provide 1 tree + 8 shrubs/500 s.f. of lot
not covered by structure or parking
Required: 1,590 s.f. not covered = 3 trees + 25 shrubs
Provided: 3 trees + 25 shrubs (18 evergreen)

BUFFERS - Same surrounding zoning; no buffers
required

STREET TREES:
Requirement: Provide 1 canopy tree/40 l.f.
Required:
4th Street @ 132 l.f. - 38 l.f. (drive) = 2.35 trees
Walnut Street @ 275 l.f. = 6.875 trees
3rd Street @ 132 l.f. - 36 l.f. (drive) = 2.4 trees
Provided:
4th Street = 2 trees
Walnut Street = 7 trees
3rd Street = 2 trees

Zoning: CD

ORDINANCE CHART

Panicum virgatum `Rotstrahlbusch`

Itea virginica `Sprich`

Buxus x koreana `Winter Gem`

18

Car-v

BOTANICAL NAME

Acer rubrum `Armstrong`
Carpinus caroliniana

5

Ace-x
Car-c

BOTANICAL NAME

QTY

PLANT SCHEDULE
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Images for surrounding
scale ONLY. Architecture
has changed. See images
earlier in packet.
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Images for
surrounding scale
ONLY. Architecture
has changed. See
images earlier in
packet.
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Images for surrounding scale
ONLY. Architecture has
changed. See images earlier in
packet.
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Tuesday 2 July 2017
City of Bloomington
Plan Commission
401 N Morton St.
Suite 130
Bloomington IN 47404
Dear Commission Members,
Indiana Limestone, known to geologists as Salem Limestone, is the nation’s premier building
stone, gracing between 50 and 75% of all limestone-clad buildings in the nation. Many of the nation’s,
Indiana’s, and your city’s most iconic buildings are constructed of Indiana Limestone. Moreover, the City
of Bloomington flows into the spectacular campus of Indiana University with almost all buildings south
of the railroad line built with Indiana Limestone.
Yet, in the construction of the new fourth street parking garage, renderings do not show the use
of Indiana Limestone. What is shown is the use of masonry and precast concrete that is called
“limestone colored.” Mr. Adam Wason informed me that at least banding with limestone is planned for
the first floor.
I am surprised by the lack or limited use of Indiana Limestone in this structure and others that
recently have been constructed in Bloomington. What is more surprising is the City of Bloomington is
sitting in “Limestone Country;” and with Monroe and Lawrence Counties, the City celebrates our
limestone heritage each June. Has this been forgotten? Have we forgotten about the warm beauty,
sense of place, and permanence that our world-class stone provides? Do we forget to promote our own
local economy? Can we actually ask the nation to use Indiana Limestone when we do not?
I encourage you to ask for a new rendering that uses real limestone from our local community. It
may be only a parking garage, but all that daily use and pass this structure on foot or in a vehicle will just
by looking at it know that they are at home in Bloomington, Indiana.
With deepest regards,

Todd A. Thompson
4295 North Kinser Pike
Bloomington, IN 47404
(812) 332-0203

